
 

 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Select 
Committee 

 
Thursday, 5 October 2023 at 7.30 pm 

 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 
Members of the Committee 

 
Councillors: J Furey (Chairman), N Prescot (Vice-Chairman), A Balkan, T Burton, T Gates, L Gillham, 
E Kettle, A King and S Lewis 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 29.1, any Member of the Council may attend the meeting of this 
Committee, but may speak only with the permission of the Chairman of the Committee, if they are not a 
member of this Committee. 
 
(N.B PLEASE NOTE, THIS MEETING WILL COMMENCE UPON THE CONCLUSION OF THE CRIME 
AND DISORDER COMMITTEE MEETING WHICH COMMENCES AT 7.30.PM.) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1) Any report on the Agenda involving confidential information (as defined by section 100A(3) of the Local 

Government Act 1972) must be discussed in private.  Any report involving exempt information (as 
defined by section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972), whether it appears in Part 1 or Part 2 
below, may be discussed in private but only if the Committee so resolves. 

 

2) The relevant 'background papers' are listed after each report in Part 1.  Enquiries about any of the 
Agenda reports and background papers should be directed in the first instance to  

 Mr Andrew Finch, Democratic Services Section, Law and Governance Business Centre, 
Runnymede Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone (Tel: Direct Line: 01932 425623).  (Email: 
Andrew.Finch@runnymede.gov.uk). 

 

3) Agendas and Minutes are available on a subscription basis.  For details, please contact 
Democratic.Services@runnymede.gov.uk or 01932 425620.  Agendas and Minutes for all the Council's 
Committees may also be viewed on www.runnymede.gov.uk. 

 

Public Document Pack

1

mailto:Democratic.Services@runnymede.gov.uk
http://www.runnymede.gov.uk/


 

 

4) In the unlikely event of an alarm sounding, members of the public should leave the building 
immediately, either using the staircase leading from the public gallery or following other instructions as 
appropriate. 

 

5) Filming, Audio-Recording, Photography, Tweeting and Blogging of Meetings 
 
 Members of the public are permitted to film, audio record, take photographs or make use of social 

media (tweet/blog) at Council and Committee meetings provided that this does not disturb the business 
of the meeting.  If you wish to film a particular meeting, please liaise with the Council Officer listed on 
the front of the Agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that the Chairman is aware and those 
attending the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place. 

 
 Filming should be limited to the formal meeting area and not extend to those in the public seating area. 
 
 The Chairman will make the final decision on all matters of dispute in regard to the use of social media 

audio-recording, photography and filming in the Committee meeting. 

2



 

 

List of matters for consideration 
Part I 
 
Matters in respect of which reports have been made available for public inspection 

Page 

  
1.   Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
 

 
2.   Minutes 

 
To confirm and sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on Thursday 6th July 2023. 
 

4 - 5 

 
3.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable and non-registrable interests in items on the agenda. 
 

 

 
5.   Treasury Management Outturn Report 2022/23 

 
6 - 22 

 
6.   Treasury Management Q1 Report 2023/24 

 
23 - 39 

 
7.   Work programme 

 
40 - 44 

 
Part II 
 

 

Matters involving exempt or confidential information in respect of which reports have not been 
made available for public inspection.  
 
No reports to be considered 

3



RBC OSSC 06.07.23 
 

P a g e  |  1 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Select Committee 
 

Thursday, 6 July 2023 at 8.25 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors N Prescot (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), T Burton, T Gates, 
L Gillham, E Kettle, A King, S Lewis and J WiIson (In place of A Balkan). 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillor J Furey (Chairman)  
  

  
1 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 2 February 2023 and 12 April 2023 were confirmed 
and signed as a true record. 
  

2 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Furey. 
  

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
  

4 Overview and Scrutiny Function – Annual Report – 2022/23 
 
The Committee was provided with an overview of the topics covered over the past twelve 
months, which included treasury management and a call-in relating to the process of the 
appointment of a new chief executive. 
  
The Committee was disappointed with the sparsity of the items covered, and made clear an 
intention to fully utilise meetings to build on good performance in addition to establishing 
lessons learned. 
  
The Vice-Chair in the chair suggested scheduling additional meetings if required, and the 
Committee came up with proposals for a work plan for the coming year, which included: 
  

       Integrated care partnership. 
  

       Open spaces and grass cutting, which should include an invitation to Surrey 
County Council to attend. 

  
       Statistics from the reporting side of the website to understand the most common 

matters reported by residents.  This should include proactive communication to 
encourage residents to report the things that matter to them most. 

  
       The role of the Runnymede SAG in approving community events to ensure an 

appropriate balance between the introduction of Martyn’s Law and not imposing 
unnecessary barriers that would discourage community groups from hosting 
events. 

  
The Committee agreed to recommend the annual report to Full Council, subject to 
confirmation that the breach of counterparty limits reported in September 2022 had been 
satisfactorily resolved.  It was also asked that Members be provided with a copy of the 
Committee’s terms of reference as set out in the Council’s constitution. 

4

Agenda Item 2



RBC OSSC 06.07.23 
 

P a g e  | 2 
 

  
            Resolved that –  
  

The Committee recommended the annual report to Council in July 2023. 
 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 8.49 pm.) Chairman 
 

5



 
Report title Treasury Management Annual Report 2022/23 

Report author A Ismailov - Senior Accountant 

Department Finance 

Exempt? No  

Exemption type Not applicable 

Reasons for exemption Not applicable 

 
Purpose of report: 
 
For information 
 
 
Synopsis of report: 
 
This is the annual report on Council’s treasury management activity and performance 
for the 2022/23 financial year covering financing and liquidity, cash management and 
risk management associated with these activities. 
  
This report was presented to the Corporate Management Committee on 14 September 
and is now presented to this committee as part of its oversight role.  
 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
None, this report is for information 
 
 
1 Background Information 
  
1.1 The Council’s treasury management activity is underpinned by CIPFA’s (Chartered Institute 

of Public Finance and Accountancy) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (“the 
Code”), and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (“the 
Prudential Code”).  These require local authorities to produce annually Prudential Indicators 
and a Treasury Management Strategy Statement on the likely financing and investment 
activity. The Code also recommends that members are informed of treasury management 
activities quarterly from 2023/24.  

 
1.2 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2022/23 was approved at Full Council on 

09 February 2022.  This report sets out the Council’s performance against the criteria in this 
report for 2022/23. 
 

1.3 Treasury management is defined as: “The management of the local author
[...]
of Deposit (CD) with 
Credit Suisse for the duration of 3 months.  Unfortunately, one of the three ratings agencies 
downgraded Credit Suisse’s rating to bbb+ in August, which is below Council’s minimum 
rating level for this type of institution, but the counterparty was not removed as expected 
when the new credit ratings were uploaded into Treasury Management System.  As the 
Council’s risk management policy is to take the lowest of the three credit ratings, this 
investment did not meet the Council’s criteria at the time of the investment and therefore a 
breach occurred which was reported to Council Members in accordance with our treasury 
procedures.  
 

2.4 Since this error was picked up, officers have been in contact with the Treasury 
Management System provider to see what, if any, amendments could be made to the 
system and new preventive controls and procedures were introduced to ensure that this 
does not happen again. 
 

2.5 A full set of prudential and treasury indicators for 2022/23 are set out in Appendix A 
 

3 Risk management 
 

3.1 The Council aims to achieve the optimum return (yield) on its investments commensurate 
with proper levels of security and liquidity.  The Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
(“TMSS”) for 2022/23, which includes the Annual Investment Strategy, sets out the 
Council’s investment priorities as being: 
 
 Credit risk  

 Counterparty credit quality is assessed and monitored with reference to credit ratings; credit 
default swaps; GDP of the country in which the institution operates; the country’s net debt 
as a percentage of GDP; any potential support mechanisms and share price.   

 
Liquidity risk 

 In keeping with the DLUHC Guidance on Investments, the Council maintains a sufficient 
level of liquidity through the use of Money Market Funds and call accounts.   

 
Yield  
The Council seeks to optimise returns commensurate with its objectives of security and 
liquidity.     

 
4  Economic background  
 
4.1  The following section was provided by the Council’s Treasury Advisors, Link Group and 

reflects the market position in April 2023: 
 7



4.2 Against a backdrop of stubborn inflationary pressures, the easing of Covid restrictions in 
most developed economies, the Russian invasion of Ukraine, and a range of different UK 
Government policies, it is no surprise that UK interest rates have been volatile right across 
the curve, from Bank Rate through to 50-year gilt yields, for all of 2022/23. 
 

4.3 Market commentators’ misplaced optimism around inflation has been the root cause of the 
rout in the bond markets with, for example, UK, Eurozone and US 10-year yields all rising 
by over 200 basis points (2%) in 2022.   
 

4.4 Quarter 2 of 2022 saw UK GDP deliver growth of +0.1% quarter on quarter, but this was 
quickly reversed in the third quarter, albeit some of the fall in GDP can be placed at the foot 
of the extra Bank Holiday in the wake of the Queen’s passing.  Quarter 4 GDP was positive 
at 0.1% quarter on quarter.  Most recently, January saw a 0.3% month on month increase 
in GDP as the number of strikes reduced compared to December. In addition, the resilience 
in activity at the end of 2022 was, in part, due to a 1.3% quarter on quarter rise in real 
household disposable incomes. A big part of that reflected the £5.7bn payments received 
by households from the government under the Energy Bills Support Scheme.   
 

4.5 Nevertheless, CPI inflation picked up to what should be a peak reading of 11.1% in 
October, although hopes for significant falls from this level will very much rest on the 
movements in the gas and electricity markets, as well as the supply-side factors impacting 
food prices.  On balance, most commentators expect the CPI measure of inflation to drop 
back towards 4% by the end of 2023.  As of February 2023, CPI was 10.4%. 
 

4.6 The UK unemployment rate fell through 2022 to a 48-year low of 3.6%, and this despite a 
net migration increase of c
[...]
s: 

 
 

5.8 Gilt yields have been on a continual rise since the start of 2021, peaking in the autumn of 
2022.  Currently, yields are broadly range bound between 3% and 4.25% and are expected 
to stay high over the course of next one to two years.   

5.9 The Bank of England is also embarking on a process of Quantitative Tightening, but the scale 
and pace of this has already been affected by the Truss/Kwarteng government in the autumn 
of 2022 and more recently by the financial market unease with some US (e.g., Silicon Valley 
Bank) and European banks (e.g., Credit Suisse).  The impact of the policy is yet to be seen.  

5.10 There are strict criteria set out that forbid councils from borrowing more than, or in advance 
of, their needs purely in order to profit from the investment of the extra sums borrowed.  The 
Council has undertaken no such borrowing. 

1.40%

1.80%

2.20%

2.60%

3.00%

3.40%

3.80%

4.20%

4.60%

5.00%

5.40%

5.80%

6.20%
PWLB Rates 1.4.22 - 31.3.23

1 Year 5 Year 10 Year 25 Year 50 Year 50 year qtr forecast %

10



6 Interest rates in 2022/23 
 
6.1 Investment returns picked up throughout the course of 2022/23 as central banks, including 

the Bank of England, realised that inflationary pressures were not transitory, and that tighter 
monetary policy was called for. Starting April at 0.75%, Bank Rate moved up in stepped 
increases of either 0.25% or 0.5%, reaching 4.25% by the end of the financial year, with the 
potential for a further one or two increases in 2023/24. 

6.2 The Bank of England and the Government also maintained various monetary and fiscal 
measures, supplying the banking system and the economy with massive amounts of cheap 
credit so that banks could help cash-starved businesses to survive the various 
lockdowns/negative impact on their cashflow.  The Government also supplied huge amounts 
of finance to local authorities to pass on to businesses.  This meant that for most of the year 
there was much more liquidity in fi
[...]
 the European Central Bank looks likely to raise its Deposit rate at 
least once more to 3.75%, with upside risk of higher to come.  

6.4. While the Council continues to take a cautious approach to investing, it is also fully 
appreciative of changes to regulatory requirements for financial institutions in terms of 
additional capital and liquidity that came about in the aftermath of the financial crisis.  
These requirements have provided a far stronger basis for financial institutions, with 
annual stress tests by regulators evidencing how institutions are now far more able to 
cope with extreme stressed market and economic conditions. 

6.5. Investment balances have been kept to a minimum through the agreed strategy of using 
reserves and balances to support internal borrowing, rather than borrowing externally from 
the financial markets.  External borrowing would have incurred an additional cost, due to 
the differential between borrowing and investment rates.  This also provides benefits of 
reducing counterparty risk exposure, by fewer investments in the financial markets. 

Interest rate benchmark 

6.6. LIBOR (the London Inter-bank Offered Rate) a benchmark interest rate was replaced by 
the reformed Sterling Overnight Index Average (“SONIA”) from 31 December 2021.  

28



SONIA is published daily and measures the cost of overnight borrowing on a backward-
looking basis.   

6.7. The SONIA (backward-looking) rates during the Q1 2023/24 were as follows: 

 
 

 
 

6.8. The Council’s actual interest rate performance during Q1 2023/24 was 4.31%.  The 
Council’s overall performance compares favourably with the new average SONIA rates 
(given the current environment of continuous bank rate increases) as can be seen in the 
above table.  

6.9. The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy sets out a lower rate of interest for the 
Housing Revenue Account based on the risk-free nature of the account.  This lower rate is 
achieved by deducting the credit risk margin from the actual rate achieved by the Council.  
The resulting interest rate applicable to the HRA during Q1 2023/24 was 4.11%. 

6.10. The Council invests in two Pooled Funds (operated by CCLA (Churches, Charities and 
Local Authorities) Investment Management Limited).  These allow the Council to diversify 
into asset classes other than cash without the need to own and manage the underlying 
investments.  Investments in these funds are long term in nature and over long 
termhorizons they provide investors with relatively strong levels of interest (in the form of 
dividends).  However, the capital values of these assets can be subject to large 
fluctuations (both up and down) over relatively short time frames.   

6.11. The movement of the Council’s two CCLA pooled funds is as follows: 

1.00

1.50

2.00

2.50

3.00

3.50

4.00

4.50

5.00

5.50
Bank Rate vs backward looking SONIA rates % 3.4.23 - 30.6.23

Bank Rate SONIA 7 day 30 day 90 day 180 day 365 day

FINANCIAL YEAR TO QUARTER ENDED 30/06/2023
Bank Rate SONIA 7 day 30 day 90 day 180 day 365 day

High 5.00 4.93 4.93 4.57 4.38 4.10 3.14
High Date 22/06/2023 30/06/2023 30/06/2023 30/06/2023 30/06/2023 30/06/2023 30/06/2023
Low 4.25 4.18 4.18 4.02 3.81 3.32 2.27
Low Date 03/04/2023 04/04/2023 11/04/2023 03/04/2023 03/04/2023 03/04/2023 03/04/2023
Average 4.44 4.37 4.34 4.27 4.11 3.74 2.70
Spread 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.55 0.57 0.78 0.87

29



 Table 2 – Pooled Funds in Q1 2023/24 
  

 
Original  

Investment 
£ 

Value  
31 Mar 2023 

£ 

Value  
30 Jun 2023 

£ 

Annualised  
Return 

% 
 CCLA Property Fund 2,000,000 2,263,467 2,260,326 5.26 
 CCLA Diversified Income Fund 2,000,000 1,894,514 1,884,849 4.13 

 
The differences between the Original Sums invested and the Values at 30 Jun 2023 are 
held on the Council’s Balance Sheet in the Pooled Investments Adjustment Account.   

 
7. Investments in Q1 2023/24 
 
7.1. The Council’s investment policy is governed by DLUHC investment guidance and is 

reflected in the A
[...]
by near-term capital value expectations turning marginally positive following the 
sharp downward adjustment seen at the end of last year as bond yields jumped higher. Overall, although 
50% of respondents feel conditions are consistent with a downturn phase of the property cycle, respective 
shares of 25% and 21% now feel the market has either reached a floor or has begun to turn up (9% and 5% 
in Q4). The industrial sector saw a pick-up in occupier demand, registering a net balance of +16% vs +6% in 
Q4. During the quarter current availability dipped marginally for industrials. 
 
Whilst there remains a good level of demand and of activity in many local industrial markets there has been 
an adjustment to prime yields, which will feed through to the other segments of the market. The continuing 
impact of external factors, in particular interest rate uncertainty, rising energy prices, cost of living and the 
impact of a European war, will continue to affect the market through changes in consumer demand, rises in 
production costs and a squeeze on profits. Commentators are predicting that the peak of the market has 
been passed and that there is an expectation that yields will continue to move upwards over the coming 
months. 
 
 
 

39



Report title Overview & Scrutiny Select Committee Work Programme 

Report author Andrew Finch 

Department Democratic Services 

Exempt? No 

 
 
Purpose of report: 
 
To resolve 
 
 
Synopsis of report: 
 
Effective scrutiny should have a defined impact on the ground, with the committee 
making recommendations that will make a tangible difference to the work of the 
authority. To have this kind of impact, scrutiny committees need to plan their work 
programme, i.e., draw up a long-term agenda and consider making it flexible enough 
to accommodate any urgent, short-term issues that might arise during the year. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Committee is invited to confirm which topics to cover for the 2023/24 year as  
part of its work programme, and intended course of action for dealing with those  
topics. 
 
 
1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1 Overview and scrutiny committees have statutory powers to scrutinise decisions an 

authority is planning to take, those it plans to implement, and those that have already 
been taken/implemented. Recommendations following scrutiny enable improvements 
to be made to policies and how they are implemented.  
 

1.2 Overview and scrutiny committees can also play a valuable role in developing policy, 
and effective overview and scrutiny should: 
 
• Provide constructive ‘critical friend’ challenge 
• Amplify the voices and concerns of the public 
• Be led by independent people who take responsibility for their role 
• Drive improvement in public services 
 

1.3 Councils who adopt the committee system are not required to have overview and 
scrutiny but may do so if they wish.  Following an internal training session between 
the committee and the Corporate Head of Law & Governance, the vice chair of the 
committee has put forward an initial two items for consideration for the work 
programme for the remainder of the meetings for 2023/24: 
 

40

Agenda Item 7



1) Review of the grass cutting arrangements between Runnymede Borough 
Council and Surrey County Council, lessons learned, and suggestions for 
future improvements. 
 

2) To investigate options for future direction in policy development to mitigate 
the impact of the density and proliferation of Houses of Multiple 
Occupation on residents of the RBC wards neighbouring the RHUL 
campus. 

 
1.4 Evidence will need to be gathered to inform the work programming process. This will 

ensure that it looks at the right topics, in the right way and at the right time. Gathering 
evidence requires conversations with: 
 
• The public 
• The authority’s partners 
• Officers 
 

1.5 Whilst invitations to external partners can be issued on the Committee’s behalf, no 
external party can be compelled to 
[...]
e meetings is set out below: 
 
• 30 November 2023 

Gathering information via introductions/briefings from officers and/or other 
relevant parties. 
 

• 1 February 2024 
Debate the course of action required. 

 
• 28 March 2024 

Agree on recommendations to committee(s). 
 

1.9 Some authorities use scoring systems to evaluate and rank work programme 
proposals. If these are used to provoke discussion and debate, based on evidence, 
about what priorities should be, they can be a useful tool. Others take a looser 
approach. Whichever method is adopted, a committee should be able to justify how 
and why a decision has been taken to include certain issues and not others. 

 
2. Conclusions 
 
2.1 The Committee is invited to confirm which topics to cover for the 2023/24 year as 

part of its work programme, and intended course of action for dealing with those 
topics. 

 
 

Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Background information to the request to includes HMOs as part of the 
Overview & Scrutiny Select Committee work programme 

 

42



Appendix 1 – Background information to the request to includes HMOs as part of the 
Overview & Scrutiny Select Committee work programme 

 
To investigate options for future direction in policy development to mitigate the 
impact of the density and proliferation of Houses of Multiple Occupation on residents 
of the RBC wards neighbouring the RHUL campus.  
  
NB:  

• RHUL have a stated ambition to increase student numbers from today’s 12,000 to 
around 15,000 by 2029-30.  The planned increase in campus accommodation is only 
1400, leaving an additional 1600 students to be accommodated in private 
accommodation the surrounding area.  

• RBC has no records of the total number of HMOs, (only registerable ones), but a 
respected resident has mapped the Borough’s 963 Class N Council Tax Exempt 
dwellings (which is considered the best guide to student occupied HMO dwelling 
numbers) and his work shows 47% of the entire Borough HMOs are in Englef
[...]
t of condition of gardens 
and building frontages, bin management etc. 

2. Extending licencing to all HMOs under Housing Act 2004 Part 2 Licensing of houses 
in multiple occupation and not only for households with 5 or more occupants as at 
present eg Hounslow appendix 3  

3. Toughen local HMO licencing conditions to include landlord responsibility for ASB. 
See reference to Landlords’ responsibility for ASB in Warwick DC HMO Licence 
conditions    

4. Improve communications with landlords RBC HMO guidance RBC HMO guidance 
versus: Warwick DC HMO guidance and Landlords tackling ASB  

5. Introducing a Joint Enforcement Team to help reduce ASB as other local Surrey 
Borough Councils have done: Spelthorne JET Pilot  

  
I note that the Overview & Scrutiny committee may go on site visits, conduct public surveys, 
hold public meetings, commission research, and do all other things that we reasonably 
consider necessary to inform our deliberations and essentially, we may also consider inviting 
RHUL as a witness to attend and address the committee about their growth plans in respect 
of accommodation,  parking provision and other related matters. 
 

44

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2006/372/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2006/372/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/34/part/2
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/34/part/2
https://democraticservices.hounslow.gov.uk/documents/g11014/Public%20reports%20pack%20Tuesday%2017-Mar-2020%2019.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10
https://www.warwickdc.gov.uk/info/20163/private_housing/1856/additional_licensing_of_houses_in_multiple_occupation_hmos_public_consultation/6
https://www.warwickdc.gov.uk/info/20163/private_housing/1856/additional_licensing_of_houses_in_multiple_occupation_hmos_public_consultation/6
https://www.runnymede.gov.uk/downloads/file/450/runnymede-hmo-standards
https://www.warwickdc.gov.uk/downloads/file/2959/landlords_guide_to_hmo
https://www.warwickdc.gov.uk/downloads/file/7113/a_guide_for_landlords_and_managing_agents_tackling_anti-social_behaviour_in_hmo
https://mycouncil.surreycc.gov.uk/documents/s24783/ITEM%2012%20SBC%20Joint%20Enforcement%20Team.pdf

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Treasury Management Outturn Report 2022/23
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	6 Treasury Management Q1 Report 2023/24
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	7 Work programme
	Appendix 1 - Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


RBC OSSC 05.10.23 
 

P a g e  |  3 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Select Committee 
 

Thursday, 5 October 2023 at 8.03 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors N Prescot (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), A Balkan, T Burton, 
T Gates, L Gillham, E Kettle, A King, S Lewis and J WiIson (In place of J 
Furey). 
  

Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillors J Furey (Chairman). 
  

 
In attendance: Councillors S Jenkins. 
  
5 Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2023 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
  

6 Apologies for Absence 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
  

7 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
  

8 Treasury Management Outturn Report 2022/23 
 
The Council’s Corporate Head of Finance advised that the report set out the Council’s 
treasury performance during the past financial year against the regulations and economic 
background.   
  
An update on the breach of counterparty limits which had been reported in accordance with 
treasury procedures in the year was given and officers had established new preventive 
controls and procedures to ensure that this did not happen again.  Making changes to the 
software to provide additional controls was discounted as this would create the need for 
additional manual workarounds in other areas of the system which would create more 
scope for human error. 
  
The Council’s borrowing activity had increased substantially over the period, however no 
new loans were taken out to replace the £10m of maturing debt, instead investment 
balances and cash flows were utilised as a temporary measure whilst interest rates 
remained high.  This was known as internal borrowing and the total such borrowing 
amounted to c£63m at the year end. 
  
However, for the investment activity advantage had been taken of the high interest rates, 
which when combined with less actual borrowing had led to an end year betterment over 
the original estimates of £1.8m. 
  
A Member asked about the impact of the mini budget on the council’s treasury 
performance, and was advised that it had had little impact other than a small betterment in 
the council’s investment income due to the impact on interest rates. 
 
 
  



RBC OSSC 05.10.23 
 

P a g e  | 4 
 

9 Treasury Management Q1 Report 2023/24 
 
The Corporate Head of Finance advised that the report set out the treasury activity for the 
first three months of the financial year.   
  
A requirement of the new treasury and prudential codes also required the reporting of non 
treasury investments, which in the Council’s case means reporting on investments in 
companies and investment properties.  As part of the property metrics approved by 
Members earlier in the year the reporting formed part of the capital investment strategy and 
asset management strategy. 
  
On the Council’s investment activity, the actual interest rate performance during Q1 
2023/24 was 4.31%, which compared favourably with the average SONIA rates for the 
period, whilst a small portion of the annuity loan had been repaid against a backdrop of 
climbing PWLB rates. 
  
In response to a member query on the terms of working capital loans, the Corporate Head 
of Finance advised these were either across ten or fifteen years, and the most recent had 
been in the first quarter, which had been drawn down from the working capital pot 
previously approved by Council for a loan to one of the Council’s own companies. 
  

10 Work programme 
 
The potential topics discussed at the previous committee to form part of the work 
programme for 2023/24 had been refined, and the committee agreed to proceed with two 
topics and earmarked a third. 
  
The prospect of inclusion of Integrated Care Partnership was discounted on the basis that 
the Council had minimal involvement in its operation, a review of the role of SAG was 
decided to be put on hold until the implementation of Martyn’s Law, whilst the statistics to 
reveal more details on the reporting side of the website would be taken through the 
relevant member working party in the first instance. 
  
The committee opted to proceed with the regulatory regime on Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMOs), and the policies which Runnymede currently operate, as well as the 
implementation and operation of the new inhouse grounds maintenance service. 
  
Whilst the committee acknowledged that the scope of the HMO review would not involve 
questioning the national licensing situation, the attendance of officers from both a licensing 
and planning background was requested, whilst there was also a request to have 
representation from Royal Holloway University, and ideally a landlord of HMOs. 
  
The committee were advised that there would likely be capacity for an additional topic for 
the municipal year, and a desire was expressed to cover the maintenance of the civic 
centre.  This would be confirmed to officers in advance of the next scheduled meeting. 
  
            Resolved that –  
  

The Committee confirmed its initial topics to cover for the 2023/24 year as 
part of its work programme. 

 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 8.37 pm.) Chairman 
 


